SACRAMENTO ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION

Mark White, Chair Richard Hunn, Vice Chair Thomas Malson Laura Nickerson Eric Rivero-Montes Shelby Witherby Stephanie Holstege Dr. Anthony DeRiggi Kayla Le Rabey A JOINT COMMISSION APPOINTED BY:

County of Sacramento
City of Sacramento
City of Isleton
City of Folsom
City of Galt
City of Elk Grove

MINUTES

January 6th, 2022 6 pm- Special Meeting Via Zoom

Join ZoomGov Meeting

https://saccounty-net.zoomgov.com/j/1601839180?pwd=dFRpT044VFJETWVia1Y0bHhyT2loUT09

Meeting ID: 160 183 9180

Passcode: 873304 One tap mobile

+16692545252,,1601839180#,,,,*873304# US (San Jose) +16692161590,,1601839180#,,,,*873304# US (San Jose)

ITEM

1 Call to Order - Chair White

Meeting was called to order at 6:09 p.m.

2 Roll Call – Staff Secretary

Commissioners present: Mark White, Richard Hunn, Thomas Malson, Laura Nickerson, Eric Rivero Montes, Shelby Witherby, Dr. Anthony DeRiggi, Kayla Le Rabey A quorum was present.

- 3 Introduction of Commissioners
- 4 Public Comment

There was no public comment.

5 Consider SEC Draft Comment Letter on City of Sacramento Residential Recycling and Solid Waste Rate Increase to Comply with New Food Waste Regulations Motion to approve and send the SEC Comment Letter of Support for the City of Sacramento Residential Recycling and Solid Waste Rate Increase to Comply with New Food Waste Regulations was made by Laura Nickerson, seconded by Tom Malson.

Ayes: Mark White, Richard Hunn, Thomas Malson, Laura Nickerson, Eric Rivero Montes, Shelby Witherby, Dr. Anthony DeRiggi, Kayla Le Rabey

Abstentions: None

Noes: None

Motion passed.

6 Commissioner Comments

Richard Hunn mentioned the study completed by UC Davis on using kelp as an additive to feed of ruminants to reduce the amount of methane in flatulence.

7 Next Meeting-January 24th, 2022 6:00 p.m. via Zoom

This meeting is being audiotaped/videotaped in its entirety and will be available at the Environmental Management Department office. Agendas are posted in the offices of the City of Sacramento, Folsom, Galt, Isleton, Elk Grove, and the County of Sacramento and also on the EMD Website at: emd.saccounty.net. Agendas are also forwarded to interested parties upon request.